(7) Any discharge into the sanitary sewerage system that is 

in violation of the requirements of the WPDES permit and 
the modifications thereof. 

(8) Wastewater having a temperature higher than one hundred 
fifty (150) degrees Fahrenheit or causing the wastewater 
at the treatment facility to exceed one hundred four 
(104) degrees Fahrenheit. 

(9) Any water or wastes which may contain more than one 

hundred (100) parts per million by weight of oils, fat 

or grease. 
(10) Any garbage that has not been properly shredded.  

Garbage grinders may be connected to sanitary sewers

[...]

(a) "Debt Service Charges" shall include all costs associated 

with repayment of debts incurred for the construction and/or 
rehabilitation of the wastewater collection system and 
treatment facility. 

(b) "Normal Domestic Strength Wastewater" shall mean wastewater 
with concentrations than two hundred twelve (212) milligrams 
per liter - BOD; one hundred ninety-one (191) milligrams per 

liter - TSS; twenty-five milligrams per liter - Ammonia 
Nitrogen; and six (6) milligrams per liter - Phosphorus. 

(c) "Normal User” shall be a user whose contributions to the 
wastewater treatment facility consist only of normal